amount of future benefit to be earned by the employee in return for the service provided to the
Group through the service period up to the retirement age and the amount is discounted to
determine the present value.

 (b)	T he actuarial assumption of discount rate is estimated from weighted average of yield of
government bonds as at the end of reporting date that reflects the estimated timing of benefit
payments.

	T he actuarial assumption of mortality rate for reasonable estimation of probability of retirement
in the future is estimated from mortality table.

	P rincipal actuarial assumptions as at the end of reporting date (represented by the weighted
average) consisted of:

			   The Group
					   2023	 2022
					   %	 %

Discount rate				   1.97	 1.97
Long term inflation				   2.75	 2.75
Future monthly salary increase rate			   5.00	 5.00
Mortality rate in the country of subsidiary	 105% of Thai Mortality
		O  rdinary Tables of 2017
Turnover rate				   1.91 - 22.92	 1.91 - 22.92

(c)	T he result of sensitivity analysis  for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the
long-term employee benefit obligations as at the end of the reporting date are summarised
below:-

		  The Group
		  2023	 2022

			   Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease
			   1%	 1%	 1%	 1%

Discount rate		  (22,531)	 24,681	 (19,635)	 21,585
Future monthly salary increase rate	 61,136	 (51,067)	 49,696	 (41,509)
Turnover rate		  (39,702)	 48,065	 (32,225)	 38,908

RADIANT GLOBALTECH BERHAD Annual Report 2023

106

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023
(Cont’d)

23.	 LEASE LIABILITIES

			   The Group
					   2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM

At 1 January				   600,214	 770,730
Additions				   747,236	 248,849
Changes due to lease modification 				   –	 (8,804)
Interest expense recognised in profit or loss 	 	 	 78,028	 57,609
Repayment of principal				   (568,622)	 (427,497)
Repayment of interest expense	 	 	 	 (78,028)	 (57,609)
Exchange fluctuation difference	 	 	 	 11,126	 16,936

At 31 December				   789,954	 600,214

Analysed by:-
Current liabilities				   457,489	 338,604
Non-current liabilities				   332,465	 261,610

					   789,954	 600,214

24.	 HIRE PURCHASE PAYABLES

			   The Group
					   2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM

Current liabilities				   197,486	 33,884
Non-current liabilities				   824,285	 129,392

					   1,021,771	 163,276

	T he interest rate profile of the borrowings of the Group are summarised below:-

		  Interest Rate	 Effective Interest Rate

		  The Group
			   2023	 2022

Hire purchase payables	 Fixed	 3.96% to 6.71%	 2.69% to 5.62%

RADIANT GLOBALTECH BERHAD

107

Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

(Cont’d)

25.	 DEFERRED REVENUE

		  The Group	 The Company
			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Current liabilities (Note 27)		  4,117,667	 3,570,105	 3,600	 9,555
Non-current liabilities		  34,024	 104,568	 –	 –

			   4,151,691	 3,674,673	 3,600	 9,555

(a)	T he amount of unearned income from services to be rendered in future financial years is shown
as deferred revenue.

(b)	T he changes to deferred revenue balances during the financial year are summarised below:-

		  The Group	 The Company
			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

At 1 January		  3,674,673	 3,401,291	 9,555	 –
Deferred revenue at the
  beginning of financial year
  recognised as revenue		  (3,570,105)	 (3,207,670)	 (9,555)	 –
Performance obligations
  performed		  (35,535,831)	 (44,107,202)	 (9,222,187)	 (8,337,489)
Amounts billed for unfulfilled
  performance obligations		  39,577,897	 47,581,424	 9,225,787	 8,347,044
Exchange fluctuation
  differences		  5,057	 6,830	 –	 –

At 31 December		  4,151,691	 3,674,673	 3,600	 9,555

(c)	T he transaction price allocated to unsatisfied and/or partially satisfied performance obligations
as at the reporting date are as below:-

		  The Group	 The Company

			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Within 1 year		  4,117,667	 3,570,105	 3,600	 9,555
Between 1 and 2 years		  34,024	 72,281	 –	 –
More than 2 years		  –	 32,287	 –	 –

			   4,151,691	 3,674,673	 3,600	 9,555

26.	 TRADE PAYABLES

	T he normal trade credit terms granted to the Group range from 7 to 60 days (2022 - 7 to 60 days)
and the normal trade credit term granted to the Company is 60 days (2022 - 60 days).

RADIANT GLOBALTECH BERHAD Annual Report 2023

108

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023
(Cont’d)

27.	 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

		  The Group	 The Company
			   2023	   2022	 2023	   2022
			   RM	  RM	 RM	  RM

Other payables:-
Third parties		  846,824	 11,001,311	 59,345	 69,486
Advances from customers		  21,139	 104,490	 –	 20,000
Goods and service tax payable	 	 50,806	 19,873	 –	 –

[…]

related parties	 –	 218,776	 –	 –	 –	 218,776
Cash and bank
  balances	 1,296,549	 97,585	 –	 –	 –	 1,394,134

		  2,679,816	 671,780	 54,215	 –	 –	 3,405,811

Financial liability
Trade payables	 2,234,959	 4,186	 –	 –	 –	 2,239,145

Net financial assets/
  Currency exposure	 444,857	 667,594	 54,215	 –	 –	 1,166,666

				   USD	 SGD	 Total
				   RM	 RM	 RM

The Company

2023

Financial asset
Trade receivables			   –	 306,598	 306,598

Net financial asset/
  Currency exposure	 	 	 –	 306,598	 306,598

2022

Financial asset
Trade receivables			   22,498	 267,541	 290,039

Net financial asset/
  Currency exposure	 	 	 22,498	 267,541	 290,039

RADIANT GLOBALTECH BERHAD

125

Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023

(Cont’d)

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

39.1	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	T he following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:-

		  The Group	 The Company
			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Effects on Profit
  After Taxation

USD/RM
- strengthened by 10%	 10,717	 44,486	 –	 2,250
- weakened by 10%		  (10,717)	 (44,486)	  –	 (2,250)

SGD/RM
- strengthened by 10%	 60,484	 66,759	 30,660	 26,754
- weakened by 10%		  (60,484)	 (66,759)	 (30,660)	 (26,754)

BND/RM
- strengthened by 10%	 –	 5,422	 –	 –
- weakened by 10%		  –	 (5,422)	 –	 –

EURO/RM
- strengthened by 10%	 (23,263)	 –	 –	 –
- weakened by 10%		  23,263	 –	 –	 –

AUD/RM
- strengthened by 10%	 442	 –	 –	 –
- weakened by 10%		  (442)	 –	 –	 –

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure
to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The
Group and the Company adopt a policy of obtaining the most favourable interest
rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating
rate borrowings.

	 The fixed rate debt instruments of the Group and of the Company are not subject
to interest rate risk since neither carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will